reserve from actuarial gains and losses. The remaining items have been recognised as other

reserves.

The amendments to IAS 19 have changed the accounting for employee benefits. This has the

following effects in particular on the consolidated interim report of VW FS AG:

> Step-up amounts for partial retirement agreements must be accrued for the block model used in

the VW FS AG Group.

> Past service cost for pension commitments must be immediately recognised in profit or loss.

> A standard rate of interest must be charged on the pension commitment and plan assets (net

interest approach).

Notes

17

Income statement Statement of comprehensive income Balance sheet Statement of changes in equity Cash flow statement Notes

I NTER IM CONSOLI DATED FI NANC IAL STATEMENTS (SHORT VERSION)

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Consolidated interim report 2013

The following table shows the main effects from the changed guidance of IAS 19 on the balance

sheet of the VW FS AG Group. There are no noteworthy effects on the income statement.

€  M I L L I O N

3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 1 2   0 1 . 0 1 . 2 0 1 2

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

 Total assets 87,379 – 1 87,378 76,946 – 1 76,945

 of which deferred tax assets 677 – 1 676 302 – 1 301

 Total liabilities and provisions 78,579 – 3 78,576 69,242 – 4 69,238

 of which other provisions 969 – 3 966 736 – 4 732

 Total equity 8,800 2 8,802 7,704 3 7,707

 of which retained earnings 3,657 2 3,659 3,155 3 3,158

The other amendments to IAS 19 have no material effects on the presentation of the assets,

financial position and results of operations in the consolidated interim report of VW FS AG.

IFRS 13 provides general guidance on the calculation of fair value in a separate standard.

VW FS AG implements the guidance in IFRS 13 when calculating fair value. This did not have a

material effect on the assets, financial position and results of operations presented in the

consolidated interim report of VW FS AG.

All other accounting standards to be applied for the first time in the 2013 financial year do